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July 17, 2008 

The Honorable Preston M. III 

l",,,,,,,,,rh ...... ,,,,,,,,t of the Army, Room 3E560 
I 01 Army Pentagon 
Washington, D.C. 20310-010 I 

as Special Counsel, I am to you a whistleblower 
P>"I"YlrU/"I,"\JPI"''': at the Department of the Anny, United States Anny 

Louisville Kentucky, routinely commit Temporary Duty (TDy) fraud 
by collecting TDY payments even tht iUgh mer are at their personal home or at the home 
of a friend. The whistleblower, Paul r. PoIly, was a former deckhand at the Louisville 
Station, and believes that this constitHtes a violation of law, rule, or Mr. Polly has 
consented to the release of his name. Accordingly, I am this information to you for an 
investigation of these atlegations and a report of your fInding.s. 

The U.S. Office of Special Counsel (OSC) is authorized by law to receive disclosures of 
information from federal aUeging violations rule, or 
mismanagement, gross waste of an abuse of authority, or a "" ..... ,..,....,'.uW'Ql 

5 U.S.C. § 12 J 3(a) and (b). As on basis 
..... ."" ... .;.""''-', ... that there is a substantial likelihood that one of these conditions 

'_U.L",,".'-' to advise the agency head and the agency head 
"' ....... ,.,'U. to conduct an and prepare a 5 U.S.C. 

and 

I Mr. Poll's current contact information is: Mr_ Paul J. Polly ••••••••••••• : Telephone 
number: II •••• 
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persouaJiy stated to him once a week that 
at while collecting TDY Mr. Polly estimated that 

tmDrClperIY coUected TD Y payments for up to of the work season, and 
these improprieties have been occurring for at least four years. Mr. PolJy furthe·r 

that _ impennissibl) received TDY while ing with his girlfriend. 
stated that during the to November work season disclosed to him 

nearly once a week that he was at his gir1friend~s w the TDY 
payments, Mr. also estimated tnat_ improper TDYpayments for up to 
fifty percent of the work s.eason. Mr. pony asserted that_has been receiving improper 
TO Y payments for at least six. years. 

I have concluded that there is a substantial likelihood that the infonnation provided 
discloses a violation of law, rule, or fegulatiof4 including but not limited to, a violation of 
Department of Defense Civilian Joint Travel Regulations, Appendix 0: Temporary 
Duty Travel Allowances, T4040(A)(1 }(e)(2); a copy of which is enclosed. This states 
that a traveler with a or relative can be reimbursed for lodging 
costs the host incurs accommodating tbe traveler if the traveler can substantiate the costs and 
if the costs are detennined 10 be reasonable. As previously stated, I am referring this infonnation 
to you for an investigation of the \vhiitleblower's allegations and a of your 
60 days of your receipt of this letter. 

the report must be revil!wed and signed by you personally. Should you aeleg:a.te 
your authority to review and the report to the Inspector General, or any other official. the 
aCleg,mClfi must be stated and must include the authority to take the actions 
necessary under 5 U.S.C. § 1213(d)(~). Without this information. the report may be found 
deficient. The requiremenLI) of the report are set forth at 5 U.S.C. § 1213(c) and (d). A summary 
of § 1213( d) is As a matter of policy, asc also that your 
interview the whistleblower as 0 f: the agency whenever the w.bllstleblo\l\{cr 
consents to the disclosure of his or hff name. 

In the event it is not i-'v,;)"~IW'H., 
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Unless or Prom release by law or by Executive Order 
the infonnation be secret in the interest of national defense or the conduct 
a copy of the report and any commems will be placed in a public fiJe in accordance 
§ 121 

Please refer to our file number !D any on this matter. If you need 
further infonnation, please contact Cltherine A. McMullen, Disclosure Unit. at 
(202) 254-3604. I am also available :or any aUf~Stl4cms 

Enclosures 



report under subsection (c) shall be reviewed and 
bead of the agency! and shall include: 

(1) a surnrruuy of the information with respect to which the 
investigation was initiated; 

'(2) a rI ... ,rof"<f'<'nTlIt"'i1"l of the conduct of the m\!'cstlgallo:n; 

(3) a summary of any evidence obtained from the investigation; 

of any violation or amJar,ent violation of 
reg;u11l1lO1rl; and 

rule or 

a description of any at-tion taken or pianm~· as a result of 
mv'esti~tiOI[l. 'sucb as: 

(A) regulations or 

(B) the restoration of any aggrieved employee; 

ruscLPllnarv ac~ion any prr1lnI rlUP''''''' and. 

referral to the ~-"''''.V.Jl'''.,y General of any eviden~ of 

In """"', ......... v .... we are interested in 
ID2ma.gelnent .~" .. ;", .. "",,,,, that 

Should you decide to delegate authority 10 another official 
delegation must be stale~:L 

by the 

your 
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DEPARTMENT OFTHE ARMY 
OFFICE OFTHE GENERAL COUNSEL 

104 ARMY PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON DC 20310~0104 

Julv 2008 .' 

FOR U.S. Anny Criminal Investigation Command) A'T'TN: 

MEl\10RANDUM 
(CECC-ZA), ATTN: 
D.C. 20314-1000. 

) 6010 Fort Virginia 22060-5506 

Offi ce of the Chief Counsel 
N.\V., Room 3A29, \Vashington, 

Army Corps of Engineers (COE) 
Number D1-07-2166) 

Enclosed for your infonnation and action is a July 17, 2008 letter from the Office 
of Special Counsel (OSC), an investigation of the noted allegations and a 
report pursuant to 5 U.S.C,1213(c)(1) and (g). 

r""'!",,,,,.,-,-.:>rl to the U. S. 

18, 2008. W11en 
""FArn .. ',,» under 

Prim"d on 



SUBJECT: \Vhistleblower 
Loui sviJle (OSC 

Anny Corps of Engineers (COE) 
Number D1-07-2166) 

Special '-./V'-<H,''''''. in accordance with Title 5, United States Code (U,s.e.), § 121 
and 

Since Anny is investigating them as alJegations of crim-inal activity) I have 
infonl1ally informed of this designation to ensure that they have 

opportunity to reconsider the suspense requirements that wiI] be relevant to this particular 
I will follow up correspondence to ose advising ose of this so 

revised timeframes can be developed for this particular referral. Typically, ose provides 
different suspense dates for matters that involve allegations of criminal wrongdoing. 
Therefore, I ·will advise both of your offices as to the new suspense date imposed by asc 
so your suspenses can be adjusted accordingly. 

response will availabJe to the public and information contained in 
Army response will made public unless classified Or prohibited from release by law or 
Executive order requiring that information be kept secret in the interest of national 

defense or conduct of foreign affairs. our response and any supporting 
report should be prepared in a manner intended to facilitate public 

understanding of the allegations and Armi s response thereto. 

The requirements specified in 5 U.S.C. § 1213(d) (copy enclosed) may be used as 
a guideline and should include findings, conclusions and conective action. In all cases, 

furnish for our review all backup materials supporting the proposed response that 
be used to prepare the official response for the Secretary of tile An11Y. 

When you fOf\vard the prepared draft final Am1Y report to me, please do so 
copies of the complete report, including all backup/supporting 

by email to me, provide the version of the 
report, the findings) conclusions and action) but not the 
backup/supporting documentation. The electronic version will facilitate 
,Y\r>" .... '''r'''t'' .. 'rr as much report as possible into 

be 

with in a with 
V;;;"'4,!'-/U~' and that there are no 

.. "th""· .. ,,,rt and 

2 



SUBJECT: Whistleblower Investigation-U.S, Anny Corps of Engineers (COE) 
Louisville Repair Stat.ion (OSC File Number DI-07-2166) 

the use of your to support any disclplinary actions 
,""."'<~U'".H individuals based on misconduct should also be considered when structuring the 

report and preparing the draft final Army report. 

report, along with comments on the 
the disclosures and any comments or 

reconm1endations will be sent to the President and the appropriate oversight 
committees in the Senate and of Representatlves pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 
1213(e)(3). Additionally~ the Anny's report and any comlnents to it will be made 
available to the public. Accordingly, please structure your report so that no restrictions or 
limitations are placed on its dissemination or the disclosure of the information upon 
which it 

statute) the agency has sixty (60) days from receipt of the OSC letter to 
required report, though in this instance, since we are dealing with allegations 

this timeframe may be adjusted by OSC. I will be fonnal1y 
requesting that reconsider current suspense date accordingly. Should there 
need to request any future adjustments to our suspense date, I will seek an '.",",'.vU';:>H ... 'H 

the date for OUf reply to the Special Counsel. J provide you with a fimler suspense 
date, should it becomes apparent that more time beyond that suspense datewiH needed 
to complete your investigation or draft final Army report} you should forvvard to me an. 
interim response requesting the extension and the reasons for tbe request and 
the date which I can expect to receive the final investigation report (in the case of 

or the draft final response (in the case of COE). As you can understand, once 
draft report is fonvarded to me, I will need additional time to staff the 

proposed response to the OSC and finalize the Anl1Y'S repoli. 

If you have any quest1ons, 
my email address is 



The Special Counsel 

u.s. OP1.'ICE Of' SPECL'\L '-''-', ... U' ...... ,LJlU 

1'7 W M S1r6er. N.W., Suite 
'0." shln$tIOn. D.C. 20036-4-505 

W'WW.Osc.gov 

July 17, 2008 

The Honorable Preston M. Geren., Uf 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of the Room 3 E560 
101 
Washington, D.C. 20310-0101 

Re: 

Dear M.r. 

Pursuant to my responsibilities as SpeciaJ Counsel. J am referring to you a whistleblower 
disclosure that ernployees at the of the Army, United States Anny Corp of Engineers, 
Louisville Louisville, Kentucky, routinely commit Tempora.ry Duty (TDY) fraud 

TDY payments even tIl! th!'l are staying at their personal home or at Lhe home 
of a friend. The whjstleblower, Paul r. was a former deckhand at the Louisville Repair 
Station, an.d believes that this cOilStitJltes a violation of law, rule, or regulation. Mr. Polly has 
consented to the release of his fmme, 1 am referring this infOtmation to you [or an 
investigation of these aUegations and a report of your findings. 

The U.S. OEnce of Special CounseJ (OSe) is authorized by law to receive disclosures of 
information from federal employees ;11 leging violations of Jaw, rule, or regulation, gross 

.... "', ...... ," .. '~. gross waste of fund:), an abuse of authority, or a substantial and 
to health or safety, 5 U,S,C. § 12l3(a) and (b). As Counsel, if! find, on the basis 

tbe information disclosed, that there is a substantial likelihood that one of these conditions 
I am to advise the agency head of my and the agency bead 

to conduct an and prepare a report. 5 U,S.c. 
and 

Mr. Polly disclo~ed that 
• Machinist and Work 

v.rith 

o their common work 
miles of an he 
food 

I Mr Polly's current contact infomlation is: Me Paul Polly, •••••••••••• 1: Telephone 
number: II •••• 

to 
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November work season _ personaJ1y stated to him once a week that 

I at rus horne \~lhHe collecting TDY Mr. Polly estimated that 
r'nt"l,rl"l\",,,,,.-I'v ~, .. " .. , ... , .. ,,.. TD Y for up to of the work season, and 

claim improprieties have been for at least four years.Mr. Polly further 
alleged that _ received TDY payments staying with his girlfriend. 
Mr, Polly stated that during the April [0 November work season_ disclosed to him 

once a week that he was girlfriend's while collecting the TDY 
ML ruso estimated tnat _ collected improper TDY payments for up 10 

percent of the work sea~on. Mr. Polly asserted tbat_ has been receiving improper 
TDY payments for at !cast six years. 

I have concluded that there is a substantial likelihood that the information provided 
discloses a violation of taw, rule, or fugulation, including but not limited to) a violation of 
Department of Defense Civilian Personnel, Joint Travel Regulations, Appendix 0: Temporary 
Duty Travel Allowances, T4040(A)(J )(e)(2); a copy ofwhic.h is enclosed. This provision stales 
that a traveler lodging with a friend or relative can be reimbursed for additional lodging 
costs the host incurs in accommodating the traveler if the traveler can substantiate the costs and 
if the costs are detennined 10 be reasnnable. As previously 1 am referring this infonnation 
to you for an investigation of the whi .;tlebJovlcr's allegations and a report of your findings within 
60 days of your receipt of this letter. 

By the report must be rcvit.;wed and signed by you personally. Should you delegate 
your authority to review and the rep0l110 the Inspector General. or any other official, the 
delegation must be specifically stated and must include the authority to take the actions 
necessary under 5 U.S.C. § 1213(d)(~). Without this infornmtiof1 t the report may be found 
deficient. The requirements of the report are set forth at 5 U.S.C. § l213(c) and Cd), A summary 
of § 1213( d) is enclosed. As a matter of policy, OSC also requires that your 
interview the whistleblower as part or the agency investigation whenever the whistleblower 
consents to the disclosure of his or hH nanle. 

In the event it is not possible to on tile matter within the 60-day time limit under the 
statute, you may in an extension of time not to exceed 60 Please be advised 
that an extension of time is but of 

me. 

Afte.r 

com.ments or 
committees in the 

from the person 
thIS office "vill 

Howse in 

the 
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Unless classified or prohibited from release by law or by Executive Order 
the infonnation be kept secret in the interest of national defense or the conduct 
a copy of the report and any comments v.i!l be ptace.d in a public file in accordance with 5 U -S.C. 
§! 19(a), 

Please refer to our file number in any correspondence on this matter. If you need 
further information> contact Clthenne A. i\1cMullen, Chief, Disclosure Unit, at 

254.-3604. r am also available :or any questions you may have. 

~?Y ~.. , 

. Scon J. Bloch 

Enclosures 



Enclosure 

Any report required under subsection (c) shall be reviewed and si.gned by the 
bC'.ad of the agencyl and shall include: 

a summary of the information with respect to which the 
investigation was ~UA,., ... ", ....... , 

'(2) a descripti.oo of the conduct of the investigation; 

(3) a sunlffiary of any evidence obtained from the investigation; 

of any violation or apparent violation of law, rule or 
Vk'.UU,UV,\", and 

(5) a of any action taken or planned as a result of the 
investigation, 'such as: 

changes in agency 

the restoration of any aggrieved .... rr'nll·",. ... 

aCtion any employee'; and 

referral to the 
violation, 

General of any eviden~e of cripUnal 

In '~nr'H'r\n we are interested in of dollar C',:>.",r,,'H' or 
and any •. -'<<-u_ .... ;;'"""'''-'','-', result from this review, 

I Should you decide: to 
delegation must be speCH1CJW 

"",\,,,,,..;,-.., fO another official to reviev.' and report, your 





DEPARTl\1ENT OF ARMY 
LI. S .. ARMY CRIJVlINAL INVESTIGATION COMl\1AND 

6010 6TH STREET 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

FORT BELVOIR, VIRGIKIA 22060-5506 

s: 25 July: 2008 
8 .Tuly 2008 

Mi:MOR./\NDllM FOR Commander. 3d J\UltaTV Police D). LS(\C\DC. ATTt\: eiRe· 
()P 5 _) . ..+699\1 l~l Strc~L Foresl'Park. Cii\. 30297·5119 

SlJH1ECT for I 

I. On i 8 Jul 08. this 
the . The lener f)'om the 
the part of USACE 

- 0293·0o-C1DOO 1 

0) 

l'DY l'nwd ()n 

) you revi('v-. the enclosed and if' there is credihle evidence thdi the of'i'cns(: or 
initiate an ROI. 

number by the above suspense date, 
V\}U Ihis \>V'iLl! the 

as the 
their /\copyo(the will be 
/\1:;0. it has been d~tcmlined thaI the suspect tnl\eJ voucher wCluld be 

attire USi\CT Finance Cenlcr in Tennessee, 

This olT1CC will you \vhen the o!Tici~d [;J~kcr has hccn!\:ccil,'ct1. 

[\JeL 
as 

FOR OFF'IC!Al USE ONL YJL,4VV ENFORCEMENT SENSITiVE 



report under suhsection shall be reviewe-d and 
b.ead of the agency I and shaU include: 

(l) a summary of the infomlation wiLb respect to \\/hich the 
investigarion was 

a description of the cc'nduct of the investigation; 

a summasy of any evidence obtained from the investtgadon; 

of any yiolau!m or apparent violation of law, rule Of 

and 

a description of .any aL1.ion taken or plaDJ1ed as a result of the 
such as 

change.s in age Dey rules, regulations or 

the restoration of any employee; 

LSCIlJJ1.l1';L'fY ac::ion agaim( any and 

referral to [he 
violation 

io addltion, \l,'e are interesu::d in 
Clod any management mjciauves (hzt 

General of any evidence of 

of any dollar or r.rf',,,-,"',,-n 

r::sult from this re vic '.x,.' • 

Sbould you decide to delegate 2.utJJOrilY ;0 another officlal to revl(:u' ane sign the repon, YO'Jr 
dele:;;:2ltlon must be specnlc.,;l.lly st:lled 

L~e 





Ms. Catherine A. 
Chief) 

Office of 
1730 M Street, 
\Vashington, 

Dear Ms. 1\1cMullen: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
OFFICE OFTHE GENERAL COUNSEL 

104 ARMY PENTAGON 
WASHINGTON DC 20310-0104 

July 25,2008 

Re: Anny Corps of cn~:nm~ers 
Louisville Repair Station, u:misville) 
Kentucky (OSC File Number 

In a letter dated July 17) 2008~ the Office of Special Counsel (OSe) fonvarded the 
captioned case to the of the Anny a.nd requested that he initiate an 

investigation and a report pursuant to 5 U.S.C.l213(c)(1) and (g). 

Special Counsel concluded there is substantial likelihood that 
infomlation provided by a whistleblower, Mr. Paul Polly, \\fith first-hand 

there is a substantial Iikelihood that two employees at the Louisville 
Kentucky, have routinely committed temporary duty 

'-'v •. ," ... " .... ,ll>-. TDY payments even though they are staying at their or 
in violation of a rule, or regulation. S . fical1 

Captain, and 
collecti 



As you are aware, by statute, the agency has sixty (60) days from receipt the 
OSC letter to provide the required report Since the referred concen') criminal 
misconduct} and as investigations into such matters usually take longer to conduct 

non-criminal misconduct) 1 respectfully request you 
consider whether a longer period than current 60 days to prepare the Army response 
would be a more appropriate time limit. 

Should you grant this suspense adjustment~ please advise Ine as to length the 
Within that allotted time, I will eIther provide you a status update on 

pending action or able to submit the final Department of the Anny report to the 
u U'V'-'<W.l Counsel. 

To 

2 


